# Thomas Office Supply, Inc.

P. O. BOX 892

CHARLESTON, W. VA. 25323

PHONE 344-2292

August 31, 2009

Reference BCF10012 request for quotation

We are offering the Space Now System. We installed these systems for DHHR in 1999 at your Princeton and Buckhannon offices. They were expanded later.

W. A. Smith, President



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

ŏ

BCF10012

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

- 6	PAC	æ	4.7	
		1		

ROBERTA WAGNER 104-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES VARIOUS LOCATIONS AS INDICATED BELOW

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Thomas Office Supply, Inc. P.O. Box 892 Charleston, Wv. 25323

DATE PRIN	ITED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
0.7/30/ BID OPENING DATE	2009	<u></u>				
		a large state of a contract that the	position and the second	BID OPENIN		-30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	********	******	 ******	****	*****	,
	BID BOND AND	3		1		i I
	WITH BID SUE	ŧ 1	MORRITATION 11			
	******	*****	*****	****	********	: [
1						The state of the s
						i i
	j					
			105 60			#
φ0 <b>01</b> .	1	JB /	125-68			1738 344,00
	MOBILE, LATE	DAT. HTGH T	 DEMSTTV FILT	NG SYSTEM		
	MODILE, LAIR					
	INQUIRIES:					
	WRITTEN QUES					
	BUSINESS ON					
	SENT VIA USP					
	ASSURE NO VE					
	SUBSTANTIVE POSSIBLE, E-	POESTIONS A	ATTT RE WINDMI	ורוג השסממם זרוג השסממם	י דג די דג	
	INQUIRIES TO	1 1	ONS ARE FRE.	EERKED, ADI		
-	INČOTKIED IO	<u> </u>				
]	roberta wagn:	ER				-11/TT
	DEPARTMENT O	i	NOITAS		HH,	EIVED
)	PURCHASING D	tvision				
;	019 WASHING	ON STREET	EAST			1 AM 10: 48
(	HARLESTON,	VV 25311			2009 SET "	it wine
	AX: 304-558				WV PU	PUNICON I
	-MAIL: ROBE	KIA A WAGN	R@WV GOV		้ำ "	RCHASING VISION
					, UI	
	,	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS	Access to be a second of the s		
SIGNATURE	a Smith	-	TELEPI	HONE 04344-2	292 DATE	-1-09
TITLE DO	FI	SS 0492		1		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
/ ハンシ	IDENT	TO DEC INCED	. ラ <i>ラリ</i> 「NAME AND ADD			



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston WV 25305 0130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

REQ	NUM	865	<b>.</b>	300
BC	רים	ሰሰ	12	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

. P/	GE	(\$.48)
	2	

ROBERTA WAGNER <del>104-558-0067</del>-

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES VARIOUS LOCATIONS AS INDICATED BELOW

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

07/30 BID OPENING DAT		2000000	F.O.B.	FHEIGHT LEHMS
		ED Q		-3-OPM
LINE	QUANTITY UOP NO ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		ĺ		
	CONTRACT			
	PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQU			
	TO INSTALL A COMPLETE LOCKABLE KARDE			
	LATERAL, HIGH DENSITY FILING SYSTEM BARBOUR COUNTY OFFICE, PER THE SPECI			
	This of the first	1	.11.10110	
	THE MODEL/BRAND/SPECIFICATIONS NAME			
	THE ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF QUALITY ONLY			
	INTENDED TO REFLECT A PREFERENCE OR			
	PARTICULAR BRAND OR VENDOR VENDORS ALTERNATES SHOULD SO STATE AND INCLU			
	LITERATURE AND SPECIFICATIONS. FAIL			
	INFORMATION FOR ANY ALTERNATES MAY B			
	REJECTION OF THE BID THE STATE RES			
	to waive minor integularities in bid			
	IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 148-1-4 (F			
	VIRGINIA LEGISLATIVE RULES AND REGUL	ATIC	ONS.	
	EXHIBIT 5	Ì		
	NOTICE TO PROCEED! THIS CONTRACT IS			
	WITHIN 70 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NO	TIÇE	TO PROCEED	
	IS RECEIVED			
	CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCH	ASTN	G RESERVES THE	
	RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIA			
	NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIAL			
	SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY			
	NITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND	AD C	ONTRACT	
GNATURE	TELEPHONE		DATE	
rle	FEN			
			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

- ALGINOUNDER	2
BCF10012	

PAS	iE) 👷
	3

ROBERTA WAGNER

SH V

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
VARIOUS LOCATIONS
AS INDICATED BELOW

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRINTED TEI	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
07/30/2009 BID OPENING DATE:				
BID OPENING DAYE: 009 09 / 01 /	2009 UOP CAT NO.	BID (	PENING TIME 01	- 3.0 PM AMOUNT
	NO	TILINI IN CINCLE	UNIXERIUE	AWOON
HERE IN				
WAGE DATES.	ראדי כיתאיים אל	TOR OR SUBCONTRA	רידרום פשמנו. משע	
	1 1		BOR MINIMUM WAGE	
RATES AS ESTA	BLISHED FO	R BARBOUR COUNTY	, PURSUANT	
		21-5A, ET, SEQ.	PREVAILING	ļ
WAGE RATES A	PPLY TO THE	S PROJECT)		
ARBITRATION:	ANY REFER	ENCES MADE TO A	BITRATION OR	
		OUE (EXCEPT FOR A		
		CONTAINED IN THI		
		RACT ARE HEREBY		1
		VENDOR IS REQUI		
A CERTIFICATE	FROM WORK	ERS COMPENSATIO	N IF SUCCESSFUL.	
ALL OF THE IT	EMS CHECKE	D BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
OF THIS CONTR	ACT:		•	
YY) TNGIDANI	E SICCES	SFUL VENDOR SHAL	I. FITENT CH DDOOF	
		IABILITY INSURAN		
issuance of ¢	ONTRACT.	UNLESS OTHERWISE	SPECIFIED IN	
		MINIMUM AMOUNT O	F INSURANCE	
COVERAGE REQU	TKED 12 27:	50,000.		
		NT (5%) OF THE T		
			RGINIA, SHALL BE	
		AS A BID BOND SH A PERFORMANCE		
		OF THE AMOUNT OF		
BONDS MAY BE	PROVIDED I	N THE FORM OF A	CERTIFIED CHECK,	
		REDIT, OR BOND FO		
STATE OF WEST		AUTHORIZED TO DO A LETTER OF CRI	BUSINESS IN THE	
	PERFORMANCE	e and labor & ma'	TERIAL BOND WIL	
SNATURE STATE OF THE STATE OF T	SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND TELEPHONE	OITIONS DATE	
TE FEIN	1		ADDRESS CHANGES	



MODEM

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER	<u> </u>
BCF10012	

93,	PAGE
	4

ROBERTA WAGNER

H V

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES VARIOUS LOCATIONS AS INDICATED BELOW

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATEPRINTED	TERMS (	JF.SALE SH	IIP.VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
07/30/2009 BID OPENING DATE:					(A - Table tabell) of the p
######################################	12 12 12 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14		BID Q	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	U YTTTABUE	OP CAT ITEM	NUMBER	UNITIPAICE	AMOUNT
ONLY	BE ALLOWED	FOR PROJECTS C	INDER STOU,	,000. PERSONAL	
		CKS ARE NOT ACC REPREMANCE BOND,			
BOND	D BOND, FE	KIONMANCE BOND,	OR HADOR	WIN IMIGNIAN	
	1				
REV.	11/00				
EXHIT	BIT 7		1		
		um Glass & Ste	EL IN PUBI	LIC WORKS	
PROJE	CIS				
TN AC	CORDANCE W	ITH WEST VIRGIN	TA CODE 5 -	.19-1 ET	
		TRACT FOR CONST			
		AIR, IMPROVEMEN			
		HERE THE COST I			
		STEEL ONLY, WHE			
		00 OR WHERE MOR			
				T ONLY ALUMINUM	]
		PRODUCTS PRODUCES PRODUCES		UNITED STATES	}
		SITE OF PUBLIC			
		JM GLASS OR ST			
		LESS THAN \$50,00			
		ARE USED IN PU			
					-
		JMÍNUM, GLASS OF			
				ODUCTS IS FOUND	
		BLE. SUCH COST			
		HER THAN THE BII HE DOMESTIC ALUM			
		SUPPLIED OR PROI			
		REA". AS DEFINEI			
		BOR, FOREIGN PR			
		PRODUCTS ARE 3	30% OR MORI	E HIGHER IN	
IGNATURE		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CONDIT	TIONS   DATE	
			. 500 110145	DATE	
TLE	FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for

RFQ-NUMBER	9.25
BCF10012	

PAGE

ROBERTA WAGNER <del>304-558-0067</del>

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES VARIOUS LOCATIONS AS INDICATED BELOW

\*\*\* ADDRESS: CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRINTED F.O.B. TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS... BID OPENING BATE: OPENING TIME <del>09/01/2009</del> LINE AMOUNT **QUANTITY** UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE provisions, the spending officer of the spending unit DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED to abide by the following schedule in issuing CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO PURCHASING DIVISION SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED (2)THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE OPENING DATE! (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN OPENING DATE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE TELEPHONE ĚΕΙΝ TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZE-

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

RFQ:NUMBER	• • • • •
BCF10012	

υР	AGE	
	6	

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

I & T

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES VARIOUS LOCATIONS AS INDICATED BELOW

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

DATERRI	NTED	ΤE	RMS OF S	NE .		SHIP VIA		FO:B	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE	<u>/</u> 2009								
LINE	# (###################################	<del>)9/01/</del>				1906000000000000000000000	D G		-30PM
LINE	QUAN	ЛПУ	UOP	NO.		TEM.NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
								NOWLEDGED BY ALL	,
	BIDDERS	AND	SUBMI	TTED	TO THI			HASING DIVISION	
	AND THE							ME RULES AND	
	SHALL A	TONS	DDI.V	TO AN	אים חום ע	IDUM DOCUM	ין עבי זוריביוע	BIDDING DOCUMENT THE ONLY	
								S ISSUED FOR THE	
	SOLE PU	RPOSE	OF C	HANGI	NG A E	BID OPENIA	VG	TIME AND/OR	
	PATE		İ	•				,	İ
		100							
	REV 11	/96	<u> </u>						
	EXHIBIT	10							
	ADDENDU	M ACK	OWLE	DGEME	ΝT				
	T HERER	ע אריצו	ים. דומר <i>ו</i> נו	ופי שנ <i>י</i> טר	יייכו די <b>ב</b> יי <i>ו</i> בי	ं ८० मध्यक्ष	, ,	LOWING CHECKED	
								REVISIONS TO	
I	MY PROP	OSAL,	PLAN	AND	OR SP	ECIFICATI	ON.	ETC.	
		1	- 1				'		
-	ADDENDU	NOS	. :						
,	, NO. 1	1	1	1					
1	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,								
\$	VO. 2			[					
1	10.3	• •			1 0 0				
1	IO. 4								
Ī	10. <del>4</del>	ľ	n 1. 1. n. fe						
<u>‡</u>	IO. 5	,							
1			ĺ						Ì
Ī	UNDERS	TAND	THAT	FAILU	RE TO	CONFIRM ?	CHE	RECEIPT OF THE	
f	กกรหกกพ	(S) M	AY BE	CAUS	E FOR	REJECTION	10	F THE BIDS	
			I	SEEREV	RSE SIDE	OR TERMS AND C	ONDIT	TONS	
GNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	
ILE		FEIN	l					ADDRESS CHANGES T	O DE NOTED ADOVE



MODOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

BCF10012

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

···PAGE
_
1

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES VARIOUS LOCATIONS AS INDICATED BELOW Ö

DATE PRINT	ED TER	IMS OF SALE	SHIPV	IA.	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
07/30/2 BID OPENING DATE:	ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ				PENING TIME 01:	30PM
LINE		OOP CAT.	ITEM NUK		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	_ 1	0 0 -	,			
į	21	a smile	ار ر	sign	ATURE	
	Thom	es office.	Lugger &	WE COMP	PÀNY	
	4	a Smith 13 1/09	a a managa a ma	DATE	3	
R	EV 11/96					
		CONTRACT	ORS LICEN	ISE		
					ia muan at	
W	EST VIRGINIA	STATE COL	PE 21-11-2 REORM CONT	REQUIRE	WORK IN THIS	
d	TATE MIIST BE	TITCENSED.	THE WES	T VIRGIN	IIA CONTRACTORS	
1	ICENSING BOA	RD IS EMPO	FOR A CON	TRACTORS	E CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE	
1√1	ADE BY CONTA	CTING THE	WEST VIRO	INIA DĮV	ISION OF LABOR	
	APITOL COMPI 5305 TELEI	HONE (304	NG 3, ROC ) 558-789	00.	HARLESTON, WV	
W	EST VIRGINIA	STATE COL	E 21-11-1	.1 REQUIR	RES ANY	
#	ROSPECTIVE I	SIDDER TO	NCLUDE TH	IE CONTRA	CTORS	
4	ICENSE NUMBI	K ON THETE	C DYD.			
B	IDDER TO CON	IPLETE:				
ſ	ONTRACTORS 1			}	SUPPLYING	
¢	ONTRACTORS I	ICENSE NO	: WY.	01509	1.2 SPECIALTY	
 	HE SUCCESSFO	L BIDDER	VILL BE RE	QUIRED T	O FURNISH A	
	OPY OF THEIR PURCHASE OF			E PRIOR	TO ISSUANCE OF	A Company of the Comp
	. LOKCIADE OF					
		I API SEERE	PLICABLE I VERSE SIDE FORTE	RMS AND COND		
SIGNATURE				TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FE					TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHE	N RESPONDING	TO RFQ, INSER	T NAME AND	ADDRESS IN	SPACE ABOVE LABELE	D 'VENDOR'



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER	र अस्तु
BCF10012	

PA	GE 💹	
	8	

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067---

SHEP TO

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES VARIOUS LOCATIONS AS INDICATED BELOW

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BATE PRINTED LEHMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	10.0	
BID OPENING DATE: 02/01/2009			
		<u> </u>	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY LIGP NO.	ITEMNOMBER	UNITPRICE	TAUOMA
THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE AND REGULATIONS, AND THE THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION IS THE SOLE AUTOPROCUREMENT.  ANY INFORMATION PROVIDER ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAR OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE IN EFFECT.  BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVEN FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND	E INFORMATION PROJECT ION" ISSUED BY THE VENDOR/CONTON	TRACTOR FILES	
ORDER OF THE			
REV. 1/2005			
NOTI	ICE		
AN ORIGINAL, SIGNED BID	MUST BE SUBMITTED	D TO:	
DEPARTMENT OF ADMIN PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STR CHARLESTON, WV 253	REET, EAST		
THE BIDS MUST CONTAIN THE ENVELOPES OR THE BID			Topy and an analysis of the second se
SEALED BID			
SEEREVER	ISE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT		
SIGNATURE	TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE FEIN	٠	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN DECRONDING TO DECLINGEDT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE AROVE LARFLED 'VENDOR'



HODINEA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

REQNUMBER	2
BCF10012	

PAGE	-
9	

ROBERTA WAGNER

E H V

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES VARIOUS LOCATIONS AS INDICATED BELOW

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHIP VIA F.O.B DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 07/30/2009 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME  $01 \cdot 30PM$ 09/01/2009 AMOUNT UNITPRICE TEM NUMBER LINE QUANTITY UOP RW-22 BUYER: BCF10012 REQ NO: BID OPENING DATE AND TIME: 09/01/2009 @ 1:30 PM PLEASE NOTE: A CONVENIENCE COPY WOULD BE APPRECIATED PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304 342 -0184 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: W.A. SHITH THIS IS THE END OF RFQ BCF10012 \*\*\*\*\* TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0492534 PRESIDENT

10 to 9 - 27 - 0.90 Deserting Number Mark 1/4"-1" MOBILE CARREGGE WITH LOCK notaechoraces wha ŝ Proper HTV HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 18,432 ALLING INCHES mgh densit mogle fling and stonage evetere <u>8</u> 988 M N. Ŋ Propension THOMAS OFFICE SUPPLY <u>....</u> 234 EMART STREET

CO A P O R A T I O W

234 EMART STREET

NEWARK N. 07.14-2701

Phone 800-504-8885

Fax 973-504-8880 RIGHTS Single-face Fixed Carriage Notice Camera This material is the property of Spacettows Corporation Singa-sece Economy End Panels 国 End of System Paneis Anti-Tip Attachments Deluxe End Panels ☐ DRI MORS ☐DRS Movele End ☐ Double Entry Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manual Handles
 Manu This System has: M Deck End Trim Off-Deck Legs Aiste Keepers X System Lock ☐ End Stops Consecution Consec Conservations (Manager Conservations) Done End

N Drives

Symbols

moresti ti õpete moresti til

सक्रणविप्रकात कि बाफ़ रिक्ता पर धक्क रिव साप परिस्त इत्यादेशक भक्षिक्ष भक्तिका to be used exclusively to promoting strabold individuals to other and

Corporation, RESERVED, 1 the Caprish Fixed Carrieds Double true

Duthin lace

Mobile Carlage

### PART 1 GENERAL

- 1 1 Request for Quotation to provide all labor, material and anything incidental to the acquisition and installation of a fully complete Kardex Kompakt or equal, mobile, lateral, high density filing system as defined herein for the Barbour County office location of the Department of Health & Human Resources The system must be manually operated and accommodate the approximate stated amount of linear filing inches as specified for 8 ½" x 11" documents and be off-white in color. All work will be in compliance with Fire Marshall regulations and all other building codes and industry standards. The award will be made to the overall low bid that complies with the specifications
- 1 2 The following is information regarding the installation location and the system size
- 1 2 2 Barbour County DHHR Phillippi Industrial Park Phillippi, WV 26416 Phone: (304) 457 – 2780

16,800 linear file inches

- 12.3 The above-mentioned building is currently under construction with an anticipated completion date of September 2009. The file system will be installed during the final stages of construction. The floor plan allows for a footprint of 16' deep x 24' long and the system being bid cannot exceed those dimensions.
- 13 It is the bidder's responsibility to verify all field conditions and building weight limitations prior to bidding. It is also the bidder's responsibility to notify the West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources in writing, of conditions detrimental to proper and timely completion of the installation. Do not proceed until nonconforming conditions have been corrected
- 14 The intent of this Request for Quotation is to provide the using office with a high quality, mobile lateral filing system. The foregoing specifications are to be considered nominal and approximate Minor deviations from the stated specifications are acceptable to facilitate a competitive bid atmosphere provided the intent of the Request for Quotation or the effectiveness of the system is not compromised. No deviation is permitted on the space or configuration requirements. ALL VENDORS PLEASE NOTE: This system is to be 100% complete. All braces, dividers or any other component necessary to properly utilize the filing system will be included with the initial installation at the offered price. This is not negotiable and payment will not be made to the vendor if they should fail in any way to meet this requirement.

### PART 2 TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

2.1 TRACKS: Each modular track assembly will consist of two 14 gauge (minimum) formed steel rails. The rail assemble will be welded to a minimum of 4 corresponding 14 gauge steel (minimum) support channels. Track assemblies are leveled by adjusting built in leveling glides found in the support channel located every 12 inches on center. End stops are installed at each end of the rail assemble to provide a safe,

cushioned stop for the mobile carriage All track assemblies will include a stainless steel decorative cap. This cap will be attached to the front of the track assembly giving it a finished profile.

- 2.2 CARRIAGES: Carriages consist of sections of "U" shaped formed cold roll steel 13 gauge and 14 gauge stringers and cross members, all electrically welded to form a strong and durable frame Each seam will be fully welded. Occasional spot welds that allow the sheet metal surface to bow between welds is unacceptable.
- 2.3 WHEELS: Carriage wheels will be 5" in diameter (+/- 1" acceptable) with each wheel having heavy-duty, double sealed, permanently lubricated, ball bearings. There are a minimum of four wheel assemblies per carriage.
- 2.4 FINISH: All steel parts are thoroughly cleaned in a three stage iron phosphate washer. Each steel component is then coated with an epoxy powder coat finish using an electrostatic paint system. This paint system ensures a long lasting and durable finish Finish system that exceeds these specifications and achieves the same long lasting and durable finish is acceptable
- 2.5 DECKING: Decking will be installed so the tracks will be level with the floor surface. The decking will be as recommended by the filing system manufacturer and will be covered with a finish flooring material. If the filing system manufacturer does not provide a covering, the decking will be covered consistent with surrounding flooring
- 2.6 WORKING HEIGHT: This shall be a file system comprised of 6 shelves with each shelf being appropriately sized to accomidate 8 1/2" x 11" documents
- 2.7 REFERENCE SHELF: There shall be one retractable reference shelf located approximately 38" above the floor surface on each side of each aisle at a point towards the aisle center. The shelf should be capable of holding ten pounds of weight at a fully open position.
- 2 8 INSTALLATION LOCATION: The system shall be installed in the location known as the file room unless otherwise specified
- 2.9 CONTROLS: The system shall be designed so that the entire file system can be closed by turning the handle on the last shelf unit. The last shelf unit will push all open shelf units to a closed position. This prevents having to close each shelf unit individually.
- 2.10 UNDERCARRIAGE ANTI-TIP: For safe operation of the system, an anti-tip device shall be provided and bolted to the carriage which has a lip riding in the flange on each rail, (2 per wheel) Anti-tip angles must be constructed of no less than 11 gauge steel and must have a bottom flange (interlocking with rail) of no less than 7/8" wide Overhead mounted products are unacceptable
- 2.11 AISLES: Aisle requirements are minimum distances from a fully open position. The system shall have two 36" aisles.

- 2.12 SHELF DIVIDERS: A minimum of two shelf dividers shall be provided with each shelf opening.
- 2.13 WARRANTY AND RESPONSE TIME: A response time of 48 hours is requested and shall have a minimum one year warranty

### PART 3 SPECIAL CONDITIONS

- 3.1 The contractor shall coordinate all site activities with a designated representative from the physical location
- 3 2 The contractor shall be adequately bonded and insured to fully indemnify and hold harmless the property owner and/or the Department of Health & Human Resources from and against any and all claims arising from the performance of this contract.
- 3.3 The contractor shall complete all work within 70 calendar days after receiving the notice to proceed
- 3.4 A payment shall be made as the location is 100% complete and accepted by the Department of Health and Human Resources.
- 3 5 The contractor shall pay the higher of the U S Department of Labor minimum wage rates for all labor performed on site as established for Barbour County pursuant to West Virginia Code § 21-5-1, et. seq.



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STA	TE OF
cou	INTY OF, TO-WIT:
I,	, after being first duly sworn, depose and as follows:
1.	I am an employee of; and,; and,
	(Company Name)
2.,	I do hereby attest that(Company Name)
	(Company Name)
	maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The a	above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
	(Company Name)
	Ву:
	Title:
	Date:
Taker	n, subscribed and sworn to before me this day of
Ву Со	ommission expires
(Seal)	)
	(Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

### PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

### VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud | further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/ noticeConfidentiality pdf

101100001111001111111111111111111111111	and the vend	OF
	Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is neleby certified that the	٦.
Under penalty of law lot laise swearing (12 both	Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vend affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as state	J.
affirms and acknowledges the information in this	affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as state	
<b>41</b>		

<b>4</b>	
Vendor's Name:	Date:
Authorized Signature:	Date.
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)	

	Agency
	REQ P O#
	BID BOND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we	, the undersigned,
,	, as Principal, and
	a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the
to the Other of	as Surety, are nell and infiny bound diffe the Oldie
and the state of the population of	
rell and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourse	elves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attac	whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the shed hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	
ereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance requ	shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached ilred by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
xceed the penal amount of this obligation as nerein stated	that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulate ray impaired or affected by any extension of the time within raive notice of any such extension	es and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulate ray impaired or affected by any extension of the time within raive notice of any such extension  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have	es and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby re hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulate ray impaired or affected by any extension of the time within raive notice of any such extension  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have	es and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby the hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulate ray impaired or affected by any extension of the time within value notice of any such extension  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and	es and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby the hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulate ray impaired or affected by any extension of the time within raive notice of any such extension  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto andday of	es and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby the hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulate ray impaired or affected by any extension of the time within value notice of any such extension  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and day of	es and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby the hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations of these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  (Name of Principal)
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulate ray impaired or affected by any extension of the time within raive notice of any such extension  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto andday of	es and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby the hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations of these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulate ray impaired or affected by any extension of the time within raive notice of any such extension  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and day of	es and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby the hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations of these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  (Name of Principal)
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulate ray impaired or affected by any extension of the time within raive notice of any such extension  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and day of	es and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby the hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations of these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  (Name of Principal)  By  (Must be President or
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulate vay impaired or affected by any extension of the time within valve notice of any such extension  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto andday of	es and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby the hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations of these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  (Name of Principal)  By  (Must be President or Vice President)
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulate vay impaired or affected by any extension of the time within valve notice of any such extension  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and	es and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby the hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations of these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  (Name of Principal)  By  (Must be President or Vice President)  (Title)

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

(B)

AGENCY\_ RFQ/RFP#\_

### BID BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

		Big	l Bond		
(A)	WV State Agency	KNOW ALL MEN BY THES	SE PRESEN	IIS, Ihat we, the undersigned,	
• /	(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	(C) of	<u>(D)</u>		
	Request for Quotation Number (upper	as Principal, and(F)	of	(G)	
	right corner of page #1)	(H) , a corporation of the State of (I) with	ion organize	ed and existing under the laws	
(C)	Your Company Name	of the State of wi	ith its princi	ipal office in the City of	
(D)	City, Location of your Company	(J) , as Surety,	are held and	firmly bound unto The State	
(E)	State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the per	nal sum of	(K)	
(F)	Surety Corporate Name	(\$ <u>(L)</u> ) for the pay	ment of wh	uch, well and truly to be made,	
(G)	City, Location of Surety	we jointly and severally bind ourselves	, our news,	administrators, executors,	
(H)	State, Location of Surety	successors and assigns.	.1:		
(I)	State of Surety Incorporation	The Condition of the above of	ongation is:	such that whereas the Principal	
(1)	City of Surety Incorporation	has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration			
(K)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid	a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof to enter into a			
	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing for			
	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on		<u>)                                    </u>		
<b>(7.</b> )	this line in words.			Ţ.	
(L)	Amount of bond in figures	NOW THEREFORE			
(M)	Brief Description of scope of work	(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or			
(N)	Day of the month  Month	(a) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a			
(O) (P)	Year Year	contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish			
(P) (Q)	Name of Corporation	any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all			
(R)	Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid then			
(S)	Signature of President or Vice	this obligation shall be null and void, or	therwise thi	s obligation shall remain in full	
(5)	President	force and effect. It is expressly underst	ood and ag	reed that the liability of the	
(I')	Title of person signing	Surety for any and all claims hereunder	shall, in no	event, exceed the penal	
Ü	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this obligation as herein state		•	
(v)	Corporate Name of Surety	The Surety for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the			
(w)	Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	obligations of said Surety and its bond s	shall be in n	o way impaired or affected by	
	Surety	any extension of time within which the	Obligee ma	y accept such bid: and said	
NOTE:	Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension			
	Surety Seal must accompany this bid	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Pri	incipal and	Surety have hereunto set their	
	bond	hands and seals, and such of them as are	e corporatio	ns have caused their corporate	
		seals to be affixed hereto and these pres	ents to be s	igned by their proper officers,	
		this(N) day of(O)	, 20	<u>(P)</u>	
				(0)	
		Principal Corporate Seal		(Q) (Name of Principal)	
		(2)	n.,	•	
		(R)	Ву	(S) (Must be President or	
			Vice President)		
			(T)		
			Title		
	(U)		1110		
	Surety Corporate Seal		(V)		
		The state of the s		(Name of Surety)	
			*-	(W)	
				Attorney-in-Fact	

IMPORTANI - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached